
NOTE – At the commencement of the meeting there 
will be a public forum for up to 15 minutes which 
will offer members of the public the opportunity to 
make statements or ask questions. 

County Offices
Newland

Lincoln
LN1 1YL

9 April 2018

Mid-Lincolnshire Local Access Forum Meeting

A meeting of the Mid-Lincolnshire Local Access Forum will be held on Tuesday, 17 
April 2018 at 2.00 pm in The Stanhope Hall, Boston Road,Horncastle, Lincs LN9 
6NF for the transaction of the business set out on the attached Agenda. 

Yours sincerely

Richard Wills
Head of Paid Service

Membership of the Mid-Lincolnshire Local Access Forum

Councillor William James Aron, (Lincolnshire County Council)
Councillor Charles Lewis Strange, (Lincolnshire County Council)
Councillor Iain Colquhoun, (North East Lincolnshire Council)
Chris Padley, (Users of Local Rights of Way) (Chairman)
Sheila Brookes, (Users of Local Rights of Way) (Vice-Chairman)
Dr Chris Allison, (Users of Local Rights of Way)
Richard East, (Users of Local Rights of Way)
Peter McKenzie-Brown, (Users of Local Rights of Way)
Colin Smith, (Users of Local Rights of Way)
Helen Pitman, (Users of Local Rights of Way)
Sandra Harrison, (Landowners)
Ray Shipley, (Landowners)
Richard Graham, (Other Interests)
David Salkeld, (Other Interests)
3 Vacancies (Other Interests)
3 Vacancies (Land Owners)

Public Document Pack





MID-LINCOLNSHIRE LOCAL ACCESS FORUM AGENDA
 TUESDAY, 17 APRIL 2018

Item Title Report 
Reference 

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of Members' Interests 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting of the Mid Lincolnshire Local 
Access Forum held on 23 January 2018 (Pages 5 

- 12)

4 English Coastal Footpath - Update 
(Chris Miller, Team Leader, Countryside Services, Lincolnshire 
County Council, will give an update on progress of the footpath) 

(Pages 
13 - 14)

5 Recent Inclement Weather - Help Provided by Lincolnshire 
Community Assistance Team (L-CAT) 
(To receive a report by David Salkeld, Rights of Way Officer, L-
CAT, in connection with the assistance provided by L-CAT to local 
communities in the recent inclement weather at the end of 
February 2018)

(Pages 
15 - 18)

6 Report back on the South Kesteven District Council planners 
training event 
(The Chairman will report on his attendance at the South Kesteven 
District Council planners' training event. The Forum will recall that 
the Chairman received an invite following the letter to the Chief 
Executives of District Councils in Lincolnshire from the Chairmen of 
both Lincolnshire's Local Access Forums in connection with 
communication with the Local Access Forums on planning 
applications)

(Verbal 
Report)

7 Achieving Added Value for Tourism and Business from 
Coastal Management 
(A report presented to Lincolnshire County Council's Environment 
and Economic Scrutiny Committee on 28 November 2017 and a 
minute of that item. This is brought to the Forum for information 
and comment)

(Pages 
19 - 28)

8 Countryside for All 
(This is a regular report from John Law, a representative on the 
South Lincolnshire and Rutland Local Access Forum. The Forum is 
asked to consider any actions requested in the report)

(Pages 
29 - 34)

9 North East Lincolnshire Council's Countryside Rights of Way 
Improvement Plan 2 (ROWIP2) 
(To receive an update from Matthew Chaplin (Public Rights of Way 
Mapping Officer, North East Lincolnshire Council, on preparation of 
their ROWIP2)

(Pages 
35 - 36)

10 Lincolnshire County Council's Definitive Map Modification 
Orders (Pages 

37 - 42)



(A report by Catherine Beeby, Senior Definitive Map Officer 
(Countryside), on progress of the Council's Definitive Map 
Modification Orders)

11 North East Lincolnshire Council's Definitive Map Modification 
Orders 
(A report by Matthew Chaplin, Public Rights of Way Mapping 
Officer, which provides an update of the Council's Modification 
Orders)

(Pages 
43 - 44)

12 Lincolnshire County Council's Progress of Public Path Orders 
(A report by Catherine Beeby, Senior Definitive Map Officer 
(Countryside), on progress of the Council's Public Path Orders)

(Pages 
45 - 46)

13 North East Lincolnshire Council's Progress of Public Path 
Orders 
(A report by Matthew Chaplin, Public Rights of Way Mapping 
Officer, on progress of the Council's Public Path Orders)

(Pages 
47 - 48)

14 Date and Time of the Next Meeting 
(The next meeting of the Forum has been arranged for Tuesday 3 
July 2018 at the Village Hall, Huttoft. Please note there will be an 
opportunity to walk some of the new footpaths in the Coastal 
Country Park at 2.00pm and then return to the Village Hall for the 
meeting proper at 3.15pm, or whichever is later, depending on the 
time taken to complete the walk)  

Democratic Services Officer Contact Details 

Name: Steve Blagg
Direct Dial 01522 553788
E Mail Address steve.blagg@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Please Note: for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting

 Business of the meeting
 Any special arrangements
 Copies of reports

Contact details set out above.

All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


  1 
 

 

 

 
Representing Lincolnshire County Council: Councillors Bill Aron and Lewis Strange 
 
Representing North East Lincolnshire Council: Apology received (see minute 106) 
 
Representing Independent Members: Sheila Brookes, Ray Shipley, Colin Smith, 
Richard Graham and David Salkeld 
 
Officers: Steve Blagg (Democratic Services Officer), Matthew Chaplin (Public Rights 
of Way Mapping Officer, North East Lincolnhshire Council), Chris Miller (Team 
Leader for Countryside Services) and Catherine Beeby (Senior Definitive Map 
Officer) 
 
105     QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC 

 
There were no questions asked by the public. 
 
106     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Iain Colquhoun, Sandra 
Harrison and Helen Pitman. 
 
Councillor Lewis Strange informed the meeting that he had permanently replaced 
Councillor Hugo Marfleet on the Forum. 
 
107     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations of interest at this stage of the meeting. 
 
108     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE MID LINCOLNSHIRE 

LOCAL ACCESS FORUM HELD ON 24 OCTOBER 2017 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 October 2017, be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 

 
109     PROPOSED HOUSING DEVELOPMENT IN THE WESTERN GROWTH 

CORRIDOR, LINCOLN - NEED FOR RIGHTS OF WAY AND CYCLE 
ROUTES (MINUTE 94 (A)) 
 

The Chairman confirmed that he had submitted the Forum's response agreed at the 
last meeting in connection with the need for rights of way in the proposed Western 
Growth Corridor, in the City of Lincoln and no feedback had been received to date. 
The next stage of the development was awaited. Officers stated that County Council 
officers had made representations about the need for rights of way similar to those of 
the Forum. Officers stated that the connection of the A46 to the proposed 
development was another issue which would need to be considered. 
 
A member commented that recent statistics from the Department of Transport stated 
that walking had declined in the last ten years and that cycling had increased. 
Another member stated that those countries with high cycling rates were normally 
countries where the national government had been heavily involved in developing 
cycle routes. 
 
110     GENERIC ADVICE TO PLANNING AUTHORITIES (MINUTE 95) 

 
The Forum was informed that responses had been received from District Councils to 
the letter sent on behalf by the Chairmen of both Local Access Forums on 18 July 
2017, expressing concern about the effects of planning applications on rights of way. 
 
The Forum welcomed the positive response recei
[...]
vestigate the problems of a blocked right of way at Cliff Farm, 
Heighington and respond to Ray Shipley. 
 
111     ENGLISH COASTAL FOOTPATH - UPDATE (MINUTE 96) 

 
The Forum received a verbal update on the development of the English Coastal 
Footpath in Lincolnshire. 
 
Officers stated that Natural England was proposing to open the first stretch of the 
footpath between Skegness and Mablethorpe at Easter 2018 and it was hoped that 
this first stretch of the footpath would be opened to coincide with the opening of the 
new Observatory in the Coastal Country Park.  
 
Officers stated that an imminent announcement by Natural England was expected on 
the proposed route from Skegness to Sutton Bridge with the proposed use of the 
Drainage Board's bridge at Gibraltar Point looking the best option for a right of way 
and being maintained by the County Council.  
 
Officers stated that Natural England was examining the proposed route of the 
footpath from Mablethorpe to the Humber with the likelihood that the route would 
have to come inland to avoid the seal sanctuary at Donna Nook. Officers stated that 
they were speaking to landowners in this area and while not expecting too many 
objections it was likely that there would be one objection from a landowner who 
preferred walkers to be kept on the bank itself. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
112     LOCAL ACCESS FORUMS ANNUAL REPORTS 

 
The Forum was informed that a communication had been received from Natural 
England in connection with the Local Access Forum Annual Report 2016/17 and 

Page 7



4 

 
2017/18. Natural England had decided that because of limited resources and the 
need to reallocate responsibility of operational work, it had been decided not to run 
the usual Local Access Forum reporting process. Natural England had stated that 
they would gladly receive any completed reports but were prepared to leave it to the 
discretion of LAFs to submit one or not and would look to implement the updated 
process for 2017/18. 
 
The Forum agreed that as Natural England was being reorganised they would not 
want to receive annual reports at this time as there was no one there to allocate them 
to. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the communication received from Natural England in connection with Local 
Access Forums Annual Reports be noted. 
 
113     COUNTRYSIDE FOR ALL 

 
The Forum received a report from John Law, a representative on the South 
Lincolnshire Local Access Forum, in connection with Countryside for All. 
 
Richard Graham stated that he had attended the "Inclusive Countryside Access 
Course" on 23 November 2017, as detailed in the report and had found the course 
very useful especially the use of rights of way for disabled people. Richard Graham 
stated that gradient changes to rights of way should be given more consideration 
when planning routes for disabled people and explained the three categories of 
disabilities.   
 
Members discussed rights of way for disabled people, including types of disabilities, 
the importance of rights of way to help improve mental health, the benefits of rights of 
way for public health and helping to improve the lives of people living on their own 
through community walking.  A member informed the Forum that there was an 
organisation called CALM (Countryside Access for the Lesser Mobile) who took 
disabled people out into the countryside in vehicles. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
114     NORTH EAST COUNTRYSIDE AND RIGHTS OF WAY IMPROVEMENT 

PLAN (ROWIP 2) 
 

Officers stated that North East Lincolnshire Council was currently updating its Rights 
of Way Improvement Plan 2, drafting its user needs survey and examining areas of 
interest to be included in ROWIP2. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 

Page 8



5 

 

115     LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL'S DEFINITIVE MAP MODIFICATION 
ORDERS 
 

The Forum received a progress report from Lincolnshire County Council on their 
Definitive Map Orders. 
 
Issues highlighted included:- 
 

 Coningsby (Case 182) – The Public Inquiry had been rescheduled due to the 
objector being ill. Officers would attend the Inquiry and were in the process of 
reviewing evidence. 

 Middle Rasen (Case 72) – The Chairman stated that he was a party to this case 
and added that the Parish Council had received a letter from the County Council 
which had been circulated to all parties including the Planning Inspectorate. 

 There was a brief discussion about Lost Ways with the Forum noting that there 
had not been any increase in applications; that Lost Ways were only likely to be 
of interest to communities where there was knowledge that a route had existed 
but had disappeared; that some Rambling areas had shown little interest in 
investigating their disappearance; the British Horse Society had shown some 
interest but it required individuals to undertake the investigation work. Officers 
stated that they would be writing to Parish Councils about Lost Ways. 

 A member commented about the ending of the High Level Stewardship Scheme 
and its implications for rights of way. The Forum was informed that the 
Government was examining a new countryside policy following the decision to 
leave the EU and now was the time to lobby the Government about rights of 
way and access. Officers stated that the Secretary of State for the Environment, 
Food and Rural Affairs had recently made an announcement about the future of 
farming and the countryside including public access to the countryside. 
Lobbying groups had highlighted access to the countryside.  

 Officers hoped that the Rural Payments Agency would continue as it would help 
enforcement of rights of way across agricultural land. 

 It was important to get the wider public on the side of those wishing to see rights 
of way and access to the countryside protected.  

 A record of Higher Stewardship footpaths was retained by Colin Smith. 

 Officers stated that they were examining whether to publish Definitive Map 
Modification Order decision reports on-line which would help the public to 
understand the implications of any proposed changes. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted 
 
116     NORTH EAST LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL'S DEFINITIVE MAP 

MODIFICATION ORDERS 
 

The Forum received a report from North East Lincolnshire Council on the progress of 
its Definitive Map Modification Orders. 
 

Page 9



6 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
117     LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL'S PROGRESS OF PUBLIC PATH 

ORDERS 
 

The Forum received a report from Lincolnshire County Council in connection with the 
progress of its Public Path Orders. 
 
Issues highlighted included:- 
 

 By diverting certain routes in the Coastal Country Park area it was hoped to 
provide better routes for walkers. 

 Following an enquiry about a footpath in Woodhall Spa, officers stated that they 
were seeking to divert this route but discussions were on-going with the 
landowner and there was also the need to examine the width of the footpath. 

 Following an enquiry about the difficulties of the proposal by the Council to 
develop a provisional Public Path Order Policy, officers stated that they were 
currently examining this matter but the outcome of the De-Regulation Act 
needed to be known before they could undertake this task. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted.  
 
118     NORTH EAST LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL'S PROGRESS OF PUBLIC 

PATH ORDERS 
 

The Forum received a report from North East Lincolnshire Council in connection with 
the progress of their Public Path Orders. 
 
Officers stated that a report was due to be submitted to the Planning Committee in 
January 2018, in connection with Stallingborough FP21 recommending that the 
footpath should be diverted. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
119     DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Summer meeting of the Forum be arranged for 2.00pm on Tuesday 10 July 
2018, at Huttoft Village Hall. 
 
(Post meeting note: The date of this meeting has been re-arranged for 2.00pm on 
Tuesday 3 July 2018. The venue remains the same.) 

Page 10



7 

 

 
 
The meeting closed at 3.15 pm 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



English Coast Path Update 
 

Section 1 – Sutton Bridge to Skegness 
 

Currently is in the "report published" stage and open for consultation – To date I am 
aware that two objections to the route alignment have been made which will mean 
that the matter will need to be determined by the Secretary of State (through the 
Planning Inspectorate) to assess whether a "fair balance" has been struck. The 
impression given by Natural England was that the objections were unlikely to 
displace the currently proposed route alignment. 
 
Once confirmed the County Council will undertake establishment works and 
signage. This will include works to clear sea buckthorn, install necessary gates and 
erect waymarks and signposts. The major piece of establishment work is the 
refurbishment of the existing Internal Drainage Board bridge at Gibraltar Point. This 
can only be done at certain times of the year due to the sensitivity of the site and its 
protected status. The route is planned to be available in early 2019. 
 
Section 2 – Skegness to Mablethorpe 
 
This short section of the route is in its establishment phase and some signage and 
works have already been completed. It was hoped that the route would be open by 
early summer but major construction works to build a link between to separate 
sections of promenade in Chapel St Leonards has been delayed. Unfortunately the 
works to the new North Sea Observatory were hampered by the recent easterly 
weather events and its opening is now delayed to early summer and as a 
consequence the car park for it will only have just re-opened and it would not be 
sensible to close half of it again for the promenade works during the summer tourist 
season. Works will commence in early September with a view t
[...]
or Tourism and Business from 
Coastal Management  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

To review progress on developing a long term plan for promoting tourism and 
environmental protection in the context of investing in coastal management 

 
 

Actions Required: 

Members of the Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee are invited to: 
1) Consider and comment on proposals for developing further the 

opportunities available through the Lincolnshire Coastal Country Park 
and;  

2) Endorse the range of activities and priorities for action as identified in the 
report.  

 

 
1. Background 
 
The area covered by the Lincolnshire Coastal Country Park offers a distinct range 
of opportunities for establishing a strong, recognised area identity, promoting visitor 
access, improving amenities and facilities, and developing more effective use of 
natural and built assets.  This paper seeks to consolidate the benefits of existing 
initiatives in the area and actively to take advantage of further opportunities to 
generate future sustainable income streams and investment. 
 
Strategic context 
 
Shoreline Management Plans 
 
Long term policy for physically managing Lincolnshire's coastline is set out in the 
Shoreline Management Plans (Flamborough Head to Gibraltar Point and The 
Wash).  The overall intention of management for the east coast up to 2125 is to 
maintain the coastline in its current position, with the same standard of protection 
from coastal flooding, and to protect businesses, economic activity and 
communities in the area.  
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



These plans, completed in 2012, are part of LCC's policy framework and 
accommodate the evidence of the 2010 Lincolnshire Coastal Study.  As such they 
are primarily intended to provide protection to the communities, businesses and 
infrastructure assets already in place at that time.  A light touch review programme 
of Shoreline Management Plan is shortly to commence, managed through 
[...]
 Officers are currently outlining options and costings for physically 
marking the geographical extent of the LCCP on the ground.  A similar 
piece of work was recently completed for the Wolds AONB 

 
4) Identify and progress potential for provision of a visitor amenity site at 

Anderby, including consideration of additional parking.  Officers are 
exploring potential properties or lands that might be available and suitable 
for a significant new visitor attraction and amenity. 
 

5) Develop a parking strategy and implementation plan for the coastal country 
park area that contributes to improved access within and around the area, 
including improved parking facilities at key locations.  Prioritise practical 
solutions to known preferred parking areas such as Anderby Creek and 
Huttoft and evaluate introduction of an appropriate charging regime at the 
earliest opportunity. 

 
Members are asked to consider the range of activities outlined, and to comment on 
these proposals. 
 
 
3. Consultation 

 
 

 

 
 

 

a)  Have Risks and Impact Analysis been carried out? 

N/A 

b)  Risks and Impact Analysis 

N/A 
 

 
 

4. Background Papers 
 
No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
were used in the preparation of this report.  
 
This report was written by David Hickman & Justin Brown, who can be contacted 
on 01522 554809 or david.hickman@lincolnshire.gov.uk & 
justin.brown@lincolnshire.gov.uk . 

Page 25

mailto:david.hickman@lincolnshire.gov.uk
mailto:justin.brown@lincolnshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Extract of Minute from the Environment and Economic Scrutiny Committee – 28 

November 2018 

 

43     ACHIEVING ADDED VALUE FOR TOURISM AND BUSINESS FROM 

COASTAL MANAGEMENT 

The Committee received a report on the review of progress on developing a long 

term plan for promoting tourism and environmental protection in the context of 

investing in coastal management. 

Officers stated that coastal ma
[...]
clearance – underway 

England Coast Path – route agreed; launch to be agreed 

North Sea Observatory – due to be completed May 2018 

ACTION: Chris Miller – Please investigate whether improvements to the path at 

Mareham Pastures can take place to increase the path width back to a 

minimum of 1 metre and reduce puddling. 

ACTION: Chris Miller/Stuart Crook – Please identify a County Council 

department/officer to provide guidance on attracting sponsorship for 

Countryside For All surveying, leaflets and folders. 

1.2. Rutland 

We may have identified another funding source for The Lodge Trust and hope to be  

discussing this with them in June.      

2. NINEVEH CHARITABLE TRUST’S VISIT 

Further thought has been given to the invitation to the Nineveh Charitable Trust’s 

visit. We have not applied to the Nineveh Charitable Trust for funding the Spalding 

Choice Unlimited event as we have been successful in gaining funding for this from 

the Community Collaboration Fund. If we do have a Choice Unlimited event in 

Spalding in 2019 we will then invite the Trust to have a display at the Spalding event. 

As stated in the previous report we will also invite the Trust to Oakham. This is to 

enable them to see how their funding has and is making a difference to people with 

disabilities. This will be supplemented by a visit to the Lodge Trust to discuss a joint 

project at the site which we hope the Nineveh Charitable Trust will fund. 

3. DEMENTIA FRIENDLY WALKS – RUTLAND 

A meeting was held to see how we can attract volunteers for the training and leading 

of dementia friendly walks in Oakham and Uppingham. 

Page 30



4. FUNDING BIDS 

We have withdrawn the application to the Big Lottery Fund – Awards For All, for the 

2018 Spalding and 2018 Rutland Choice Unlimited event due to the success of 

Community Collaboration Fund for the 2018 Spalding event. We have asked if we 

can re submit the application for funding the Spalding event in 2019 and 2020. I
[...]
itiated by 

North Lincs 

Council

Signage to be installed. 

PPO 19 Stallingborough FP 37 HA118A Initiated by 

Network Rail

Report to go to Planning Committee witha recommendation.

PPO 20 New Waltham TCPA 

1990

Initiated by 

developer

Order written with Legal Services for the Order to be made.

PPO 21 Ashby cum Fenby HA 118 Initited by 

landowner

Report considered by Planning Committee to make the diversion, Order has 

gone to Legal Services to make.

P
age 47

A
genda Item

 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting of the Mid Lincolnshire Local Access Forum held on 23 January 2018
	4 English Coastal Footpath - Update
	5 Recent Inclement Weather - Help Provided by Lincolnshire Community Assistance Team (L-CAT)
	7 Achieving Added Value for Tourism and Business from Coastal Management
	minute of E and E

	8 Countryside for All
	countryside for all leaflet

	9 North East Lincolnshire Council's Countryside Rights of Way Improvement Plan 2 (ROWIP2)
	10 Lincolnshire County Council's Definitive Map Modification Orders
	11 North East Lincolnshire Council's Definitive Map Modification Orders
	12 Lincolnshire County Council's Progress of Public Path Orders
	13 North East Lincolnshire Council's Progress of Public Path Orders



Minutes of the meeting


1

MID-LINCOLNSHIRE LOCAL ACCESS 
FORUM

17 APRIL 2018

PRESENT:  CHRIS PADLEY (CHAIRMAN)

Representing Lincolnshire County Council: Councillors W J Aron and C L Strange

Representing North East Lincolnshire Council: Councillor Iain Colquhoun

Representing Independent Members: Sheila Brookes, Dr Chris Allison, 
Sandra Harrison, Ray Shipley, Richard Graham and David Salkeld

Officers: Steve Blagg (Democratic Services Officer), Matthew Chaplin (Public Rights 
of Way Mapping Officer, North East Lincolnhshire Council) and Christopher Marsh 
(Senior Highways Officer (Countryside))

Also in attendance: 

120    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

An apology for absence was received from Colin Smith.

121    COUNCILLOR IAIN COLQUHOUN - RETIREMENT FROM THE FORUM

The Chairman stated that this was Councillor Iain Colquhoun's last meeting on the 
Forum as he was retiring as a member of North East Lincolnshire Council and would 
not be standing for re-election at the Election on 3 May 2018. The Forum placed on 
record their appreciation for his contribution to the Forum and wished him well for the 
future. Councillor Colquhoun thanked members for their kind words.

122    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

No declarations of interests were made at this stage of the meeting.

123    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE MID LINCOLNSHIRE 
LOCAL ACCESS FORUM HELD ON 23 JANUARY 2018

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 January 2018, be agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.



2
MID-LINCOLNSHIRE LOCAL ACCESS FORUM
17 APRIL 2018

124    COLLOW ABBEY TO CLUMP HILL AND ON TO HAINTON - BLOCKAGE 
OF BRIDLEWAY (MINUTE 117)

A member raised concerns about the blockage of the bridleway from Collow Abbey 
through to Clump Hill and on to Hainton caused by 4x4s. The member stated that fly 
tipping was also an issue on the bridleway. The member was requested to contact 
West Lindsey District Council to remove the fly tipping and the illegal use of the 
bridleway by 4x4s should be reported to Countryside Services. The Forum was 
informed that private owners of property on the route still had access along the 
bridleway.

125    ENGLISH COASTAL FOOTPATH - UPDATE

The Forum received an update in connection with progress of the English Coastal 
Footpath.

Officers stated that a long term partnership agreement to maintain the footpath 
involving the various local authorities along the route of the footpath was being 
examined.

A member enquired whether the route of the footpath in North East Lincolnshire 
would avoid the docks suggesting that the route could follow existing rights of way 
south of Grimsby which were more scenic. Officers stated that it was proposed that 
the route would pass through the historic centre of Grimsby.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

126    RECENT INCLEMENT WEATHER - HELP PROVIDED BY LINCOLNSHIRE 
COMMUNITY ASSISTANCE TEAM (L-CAT)

(Councillor Lewis Strange arrived in the meeting)

The Forum received a report from David Salkeld in connection with the help provided 
by L-CAT to local communities during the recent inclement weather including helping 
to deliver meals on wheels and transporting people to and from hospital.

The Chairman stated that the good work done by L-CAT during the recent inclement 
weather had been welcomed.

David Salkeld stated that responsible 4x4 owners were interested in ensuring that 
Green Lanes were maintained citing the example of work recently undertaken to 
maintain a Green Lane. The maintenance was welcomed by the Forum and it was 
suggested that David Salkeld should co-ordinate L-CAT's activities through the 
County Council's Countryside and Highway services. 

David Salkeld stated that he was seeking information from the County Council's 
Countryside Services, about which Green Lanes which could be used by 4x4s adding 



3
MID-LINCOLNSHIRE LOCAL ACCESS FORUM

17 APRIL 2018

that his group was noting those 4x4 users causing criminal damage and reporting 
them to the police. He said that L-CAT needed to know the existence of accessible 
rights of way for 4x4s to assist the police in searching for missing individuals.

David Salkeld would speak to Sheila Brookes outside of the meeting in connection 
with her complaint about damage to the bridleway raised in minute 124.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted. 

127    REPORT BACK ON THE SOUTH KESTEVEN DISTRICT COUNCIL 
PLANNERS TRAINING EVENT

The Chairman stated that both himself and Catherine Beeby, Senior Definitive Map 
Officer, had been invited to South Kesteven District Council where they had both 
participated in a planners' training event and had taken the opportunity to speak 
about how both the law and planning affected rights of way. He had explained how 
planning applications could affect rights of way, the health and wellbeing benefits of 
walking and added he was surprised how little the planners knew about rights of way. 
He added that all parties had welcomed the opportunity to share information about 
their roles.

A member stated that many local authorities arranged walking festivals and that 
planning authorities should be aware of these events. The Forum agreed that 
planning authorities should always consult Local Access Forums if a planning 
application affected a right way and hoped that there would more opportunities to 
provide information about rights of way.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

128    ACHIEVING ADDED VALUE FOR TOURISM AND BUSINESS FROM 
COASTAL MANAGEMENT

The Forum received a report which had been considered by the County Council's 
Environment and Economic Scrutiny Committee last year in connection with a review 
of progress on developing a long term plan for promoting tourism and environmental 
protection in the context of investing in coastal management. The report, in particular, 
examined the area covered by the Lincolnshire Coastal Country Park and the 
opportunities to attract visitors and improve facilities.

The Forum welcomed the development of the Country Park, including some rights of 
way being linked up to allow circular walks and the development of the English 
Coastal footpath which, hopefully, would be a major attraction for visitors. A member 
expressed disappointment that the Coastal footpath had no provision for cyclists but 
this was due to the cost involved. The Forum felt that a long term view was required 
for the provision of bridleways and cycling facilities in the area as many of the roads 



4
MID-LINCOLNSHIRE LOCAL ACCESS FORUM
17 APRIL 2018

near the coast which were suitable for cycling years ago were no longer suitable. 
Also, it was noted that there was no details in the report about the type of visitors 
visiting the coast and that the Council should carry out some research into this 
matter.

RESOLVED

That the comments made by the Forum in connection with the report be noted.

129    COUNTRYSIDE FOR ALL

The Forum received a report from John Law in connection with the various activities 
he was involved in which affected the Local Access Forums.

The Forum's attention was drawn to actions required either by the Forum or officers, 
including a request that members should inform John Law if they wished to get 
involved in the Choice Unlimited Event at the Festival Gardens, Spalding and to ask 
Chris Miller to investigate whether improvements to the path at Mareham Marshes 
could be made to increase the path width back to a minimum of one metre and to 
reduce puddling.

RESOLVED

That the various actions identified in the report be noted.

130    NORTH EAST LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL'S COUNTRYSIDE RIGHTS OF 
WAY IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2 (ROWIP2)

The Forum received a progress report from North East Lincolnshire Council in 
connection with the preparation of their ROWIP2. Officers stated that the Council's 
survey for the Plan had closed with most responses coming from rights of way users 
and thirteen land owners. Officers stated that some good suggestions had been 
made.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

131    LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL'S DEFINITIVE MAP MODIFICATION 
ORDERS

The Forum received a report from Lincolnshire County Council on the progress of 
their Definitive Map Orders.

A member enquired about the status of the missing links research of rights of way 
being conducted by Colin Smith. The member was informed that there was little 
progress to report as Colin Smith had been indisposed. The Chairman stated that 
Alec Hill, a representative on the South Lincolnshire and Rutland Local Access 
Forum, was undertaking similar research in that area.



5
MID-LINCOLNSHIRE LOCAL ACCESS FORUM

17 APRIL 2018

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

132    NORTH EAST LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL'S DEFINITIVE MAP 
MODIFICATION ORDERS

The Forum received a report from North East Lincolnshire Council in connection with 
the progress of their Definitive Map Modification Orders.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

133    LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL'S PROGRESS OF PUBLIC PATH 
ORDERS

The Forum received a report from Lincolnshire County Council in connection with the 
progress of its Public Path Orders.

The Chairman referred to a Public Path Order being made in the Kirby on Bain area 
of East Lindsey in which a development had thrown up obstruction issues on the path 
in question. The Chairman stated that the issues had been reported, the necessary 
repairs carried out and urged members to report these sort of issues to the Council. 
The Council was thanked for carrying out the repairs.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

134    NORTH EAST LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL'S PROGRESS OF PUBLIC 
PATH ORDERS

The Forum received a report from North East Lincolnshire Council in connection with 
the progress of their Public Path Orders.

Officers stated that with regard to Waltham FP42 the Council had agreed in principle 
to the removal of the Sub Station and as the Sub Station was brand new its new 
location was not expected to meet any objections.  With regard to Stallingborough 
FP21 a report on the closure of the current footpath was due to be submitted to the 
Council's Planning Committee.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.



6
MID-LINCOLNSHIRE LOCAL ACCESS FORUM
17 APRIL 2018

135    DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING

The next meeting was arranged for 2.00pm on Tuesday 3 July 2018 at Huttoft Village 
Hall. There would be an opportunity to walk some of the newly diverted footpaths in 
the Lincolnshire Coastal Country Park at this meeting.

The meeting closed at 3.10 pm


